
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 19 November 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 28 November 2013, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Karen Davies, Primary Head Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 28 November 2013, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Welcome   

 Observer Muriel Rant, Education Funding Agency 
Karen Davies, new Primary Headteacher Representative from 
Whitegrove Primary School  
 

 

2. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 12 
September 2013.  
 

1 - 6 

5. Provision of a Multi Professional Child Development and 
Assessment Service  

7 - 16 

6. Surge Classrooms  17 - 20 

7. Schools Forum: Operational and Good Practice Guide  21 - 54 

8. Educational and Children's Services Financial Benchmarking - 
2013-14 Original Budget Data  

55 - 72 

9. Outcomes from the Financial Consultation with Schools  73 - 90 

Report Containing Exempt Information 

10. Outcomes from Financial Consultation Restricted Annex  91 - 98 

11. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meetings of the Schools Forum are scheduled at 4.30pm in 
the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House for: 
 
Thursday 16 January 2014 
Thursday 13 March 2014  
 

 

 



�����������	
�
������
��������
��������������
�

� �

�
���������
���  !��
�"#����
����������	�
����������������������
�������������	�
����������������������������
��������	�
����������������������
������������	�
�������������� �������������������
!����������"��	����������#����������������������������
$������%����	�
����������������������������
�������������	�
����������������������������
&�������������	����������������������������������
�����������	�
�������������������������������������
$�������������	�
�����������������������'(���)*�������+�
�
$ �����  !��
�"#�����
����"��*������	� ��������������������'*�������+�
��������������	�,-�������������'*�����������"����+�
�
�#��
[...]
�I���������)������5"��5���������������������������������������"�������������
��������������������0��������������������5�
�
����./������������������0����E�
�
�5� $��/��������"�����������������"�����������������6748)4:������������"���

���������������""��"��������������������������"����>756B4�	�3������������������
>75?:?��3���������������������������������3����������������������������
'����"�����B5?+G�

�
��5� ���

$//���������-��������������������������A���������"�������������

���3����
��������������	���1�����������������������������������������������
��������������3����&0�/�'����"�����B58+G�

�
���5� &0�/���������������)"���"��������������	���������������������������

�������������6748)4:�3�����������������$������674:�3��������674:)4B�
���"���3����"�����'����"�����B5F+G�

�
��5� &0�/������������A����������2��������#�����
��������������������

�����������������'����"�����B544+G�
�
�5� &0�/����������������������������)�������"��������������������������

�-���������"���"���������"��3�������������������	������������������������"5�

=5� /+���� *��2�2���
���)�(���

����0����������������������-��������"�3�����������������6=�1��������6748����
:587����������*�������*������������������������#����5�;��������3���������������
�����������������"��3�����������������5�
�

�
�

4



�
��&1�
&$�

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Unrestricted 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM  
 

28 NOVEMBER 2013 
  

 
PROVISION OF A MULTI PROFESSIONAL CHILD DELEVOPMENT 

AND ASSESSMENT SERVICE 
(Director of Children, Young People & Learning) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 To approve the outline of the tendering process and specification for the provision of 

a multi professional child development and assessment service.  
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the tendering process and specification for the provision of a multi 

professional child development and assessment service as set out in 
paragraphs 5.9 and 5.10 are AGREED. 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is a requirement of t
[...]
ion 

Management Team 

All service users’ needs are being met. 

 

 

24.  Which service, business or work plan will these actions 
be included in? 

Prevention and Early Intervention Service Plan 

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance 
equality or examples of good practice identified as part of 

Quarterly reports and meetings with provider to ensure equality of access to the service 

14



Unrestricted 

 

the screening? 

26. Chief Officers signature. Signature:                                                                                                  Date: 

When complete please send to abby.thomas@bracknell-forest.gov.uk for publication on the Council’s website. 
 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 28 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

 
SURGE CLASSROOMS 

 (Director of Children, Young People & Learning) 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report is in response to the request from Schools Forum on 12 September 2013 

for further information on the need for the additional surge class at Harmans Water 
primary school and the associated timeline. 

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
2.1 Bracknell Forest has experienced a four year period of rising school rolls across the 

Borough and the Council has a statutory duty to provide sufficient school places.  
 
2.2 A surge class is being taken at Harmans Water Primary school for Year 1 from 

January 2014 to meet the demand for school places arising from in year admissions.  
 

Surge Classrooms 
 

2.3 The Council aims to maintain a small surplus of primary places in each organisational 
area to prevent parents having to travel long distances to school, and the associated 
home to school transport costs that would be incurred for journeys in excess of two 
miles.  

 
2.4 It should be noted however that the surplus of places in the intake year has reduced 

from 15% in previous years to less than 5% in September 2013 due to pressure from 
rising rolls. The financial implications of creating and maintaining a surplus of places 
make this a contentious issue but the Council aims to maintain a workable surplus 
within the available budgets. 

 
2.5 A surge class provides up to 30 additional school places in one year group only, and 

this forms part of the Council’s overall response to providing sufficient pupil places. 
Surge classes address specific pressure points either at that school or across an 
organisational area, and have previously been taken at five schools as set out in 
Table One below:  
 
Table One: Surge Classrooms Previously Created 

SCHOOL DATE TAKEN 

Whitegrove Primary September 2009 

Crown Wood Primary September 2012 

Sandy Lane Primary September 2012 

The Pines Primary September 2013 

Holly Spring Infant  September 2013 

 
2.6 Further surge classrooms may also be required at other schools in future years. 

Agenda Item 6

17



Unrestricted 

 
 
In Year Admissions 
 

2.7 The Council has a good track record of forecasting pupil numbers through its School  
Places Plan (SPP) which forecasts total numbers on roll and pupil numbers in the 
intake year at each school. In year admissions are, however, more difficult to forecast 
because they cannot be systematically predicted other than by trend analysis from 
previous years. In addition it is not possible to predict the ages of the pupils 
transferring between schools or arising from families moving into the Borough. 

 
2.8 During the summer of 2013 the numbers of in year applications for September 2013 

Year 1 year group rose significantly in excess of the previous years as set out on 
Table Two below:  

 
Table Two: Numbers of In Year Applications received over the summer 
from Families Moving In 

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

61 75 96 

 
2.9 The 96 summer applications for 2013/14 greatly exceeded the numbers in previous 

years, and the surplus of 10 Y1 places at the beginning of July 2013 in North & So
[...]
hat the crisis point was 
reached during the 2013 summer break when schools were not generally available to 
consult. The Council engaged directly with the Headteacher and Governors at 
Harmans Water, who agreed to take a surge class as soon as a suitable teacher 
could be appointed.  

 
 
3 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
3.1 No issues, the proposed surge classroom is accessible to disabled people. 
 
 
4 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1  

Issue Comment 

Sufficient school places risk = HIGH  
There were no Y1 places in North or South 
Bracknell, and the Council had no alternative 
but to create the additional school places.   

Resource risk for the school = HIGH in 
the short term but LOW in the medium 
term. 

A short term resource issue will exist until 
pupil numbers increase to the point where 
revenue costs are exceeded by formula 
funding. Medium term pupil forecasts 
mitigate this risk as pupil numbers will 
continue to rise.  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
 School Places Plan 
  
Contacts for further information 

 
David Watkins  Chief Officer, Strategy, Resources & Early Intervention 
01344 354061  david.watkins@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Chris Taylor  Head of Property & Admissions 
01344 354062  chris.taylor@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



    

 
 
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 28 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM: OPERATIONAL AND GOOD PRACTICE GUIDE 

 (Director of Children, Young People & Learning) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Schools Forum with the latest version of the Department for 

Education’s (DfE) Schools Forum: Operational and Good Practice Guidance. 
Agreement is sought to a small number of changes and also the identification by 
members of the Forum of any other changes that may be beneficial. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The changes proposed to the operational arrangements for the Schools Forum 

as set out in paragraph 5.5 are AGREED; 
 
2.2 That members of the Forum AGREE any other changes they wish to be made. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, comment 

on these matters.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Purpose 
 
5.1 The DfE guide is designed to provide members of Schools Forums, local authority 

officers and elected members with advice and information on good practice in relation 
to the operation of Schools Forums. 

 
5.2 The guide draws on the experience and knowledge of Schools Forum members, local 

authority members and officers and the Department and its partners. Other than 
where it is describing requirements set out in the Schools Forum Regulations 2012 it 
is not designed to be prescriptive – what is good practice in one Schools Forum may 
not be appropriate in another, given the diverse circumstances of local areas. The 
guide is intended to stimulate debate within Schools Forums and contribute to their 
ongoing development. 

 
5.3 The guide has been the subject of consultation with a wide variety of partners, in 

particular, members of DfE Schools and Academies Funding Group, made up of 

Agenda Item 7

21



    

representatives from central and local government, teaching associations, unions 
representing support staff as well as organisations representing academies and 
governors. 

 
5.4 The guide can be found at Annex 1. 

 
Local context 

 
5.5 A review by officers of the latest guidance has identified the following areas where 

changes are considered beneficial and relatively straightforward to implement: 
 

o Election of a non-schools member to represent 16-19 providers. This is a 
new requirement, expected to be effective from January 2014. Relevant 
providers will be contacted in the new year to arrange the election. 

o Improve the flow of information to governing bodies on the outcomes of 
consultations with the Schools Forum in respect o
[...]
 v

o
ti
n
g
 

p
ro

c
e
d

u
re

s
 

N
o
n
e

 

C
h
a
ir
 o

f 
S

c
h

o
o
ls

 F
o
ru

m
 

F
a
c
ili

ta
te

s
 

E
le

c
ts

 
(m

a
y
 n

o
t 

b
e
 a

n
 e

le
c
te

d
 

m
e

m
b
e
r 

o
f 

th
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

o
r 

o
ff

ic
e
r)

 

N
o
n
e

 

 

33



9 
 

Introduction  

1.  This guide is designed to provide members of Schools Forums, local authority 
officers and elected members with advice and information on good practice in 
relation to the operation of Schools Forums. 

 
2.  It is organised in two sections: 

· Section 1 provides information on the constitutional and organisational 
requirements for Schools Forums; and  

· Section 2 covers a number of key aspects of the operation of Schools 
Forums at local level, drawing on good practice from a number of Schools 
Forums. 

 
3.  The guide draws on the experience and knowledge of Schools Forum members, 

local authority members and officers and the Department and its partners. Other 
than where it is describing requirements set out in the Schools Forum Regulations 
2012 it is not designed to be prescriptive – what is good practice in one Schools 
Forum may not be appropriate in another, given the diverse circumstances of local 
areas. However, it is hoped the guide will stimulate some debate within Schools 
Forums and contribute to their ongoing development. 

 
4. The Department hopes that Schools Forums and local authorities find this guide 

useful. It has been the subject of consultation with a wide variety of external 
partners. In particular, members of the Department’s Schools and Academies 
Funding Group, made up of representatives from central and local government, 
teaching associations, unions representing support staff as well as organisations 
representing academies and governors, have provided valuable input and advice 
on the content of the guide. The Department is grateful for their assistance. 

 
5. The Department’s website contains details of all the announcements, documen
[...]
tters from the local authority and DfE. 
Other Schools Forum members should be copied into such information flows so 
that they can be kept abreast of developments between meetings. 

 
2.38.  Many local authorities have already established dedicated Schools Forum 

websites on which they post key information for Schools Forum members and 
other interested parties. 

  

53



 
29 

 

© Crown copyright 2013 

You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of charge in any format or 

medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 

www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence or email 

psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.  

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain 

permission from the copyright holders concerned.  

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

reformteam.funding@education.gsi.gov.uk. 

This document is available for download at www.gov.uk/government/publications. 

Reference: EFA-00213-2013 

54



Unrestricted 

INFORMATION ITEM 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 28 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

 
EDUCATION AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES FINANCIAL BENCHMARKING -  

2013-14 ORIGINAL BUDGET DATA 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This is an annual information report that provides members of the Forum with 

financial benchmarking data in respect of the 2013-14 original budget that has been 
made available by the Department for Education (DfE). It can be used to help identify 
budget areas that may require review due to their relative high or low cost when 
compared to other Local Authorities (LAs) in England or our statistical neighbours. 

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
2.1 Section 251 of the Apprenticeships, Skills, Children & Learning Act 2009 provides a 

statutory requirement for each Local Authority (LA) to publish financial data in a 
format prescribed by the DfE – the Section 251 Statemen
[...]
d so may not sum.

Further gross per capita breakdown (Seleted lines from 

LA Table divided by relevant pupils/ population)

Further net per capita breakdown (Seleted lines from 

LA Table divided by relevant pupils/ population)

 

72



Unrestricted 
 

  
TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE 28 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

 
OUTCOMES FROM THE FINANCIAL CONSULTATION WITH SCHOOLS 

(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report summarises the results of the Financial Consultation exercise with governing 

bodies and other interested parties. It reports on schools’ views regarding the questions 
raised and is intended to assist the Schools Forum in making recommendations in respect of 
the 2014-15 Schools Budget. 

 
1.2 Preliminary decisions taken at this time will be used in the calculation of indicative 2014-15 

budgets for schools. These are expected to be with schools by the end of term in order to 
assist in the early stages of financial planning. 

 
1.3 A number of budget developments have also been identified by schools through the 

consultation which are also reported. Decisions on setting the 2014-15 budget will be sought 
in January 2014, when it is expected that all the relevant information will be available. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Items for all Forum Members: 
 
2.1 The outcomes from the financial consultation with schools as summarised in Annex 1 

are NOTED; 
 
2.2 The additional comments made by schools, as set out in the confidential Annex 3 are 

NOTED; 
 
2.3 The recommendations set out in the boxes in paragraphs 5.11 to 5.17 and 5.20 to 5.26 

are AGREED and incorporated into the calculations for 2014-15 indicative school 
budgets; 

 
2.4 To AGREE that the cost of those schools losing money, and receiving a funding top up 

through the Minimum Funding Guarantee, should be funded by on-going use of a cap 
on the increases being received by schools gaining through the changes (paragraph 
5.28); 

 
2.5 To NOTE that should an SEN specific contingency be established, it may need to be 

funded from Schools Block money rather than the High Needs Block allocation 
(paragraph 5.30); 

 
Item for Primary School representatives only: 

 
2.6 The recommendations relating to de-delegation set out in the boxes in paragraphs 5.18 

and 5.19 are AGREED for primary schools and incorporated into the calculations for 
2014-15 indicative school budgets. 

 

Agenda Item 9

73



Unrestricted 
 

Item for Secondary School representatives only: 
 
2.7 The recommendations relating to de-delegation set out in the boxes in paragraphs 5.18 

to 5.19 are AGREED for secondary schools and incorporated into the calculations for 
2014-15 indicative school budgets. 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To enable the views of schools to be taken into account when considering the 2014-15 

Schools Budget. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 These were considered when the consultation document was prepared and subsequently 

approved by the Schools Forum. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Introduction 
 
5.1 At its meeting on 12 September, the Schools Forum received an updated report on school 

funding which set out the areas of change for 2014-15 required by the Department for 
Education (DfE) and also raised a number of potential areas for change that could be 
determined by each local area. The Forum noted that the mandatory changes were expected 
to be straightforward to implement, with minimal impact anticipated and agreed that the 
briefing note and consultation document presented to the meeting should be distributed to 
schools and other interested parties. This would allow the views from schools and others to 
be gathered so they could be taken into account when the 2014-15 budget is agreed in 
January 2014. 

 
5.2 The mandatory changes related to some minor amendments to the operation of the factors 

allowed to be used in the local Funding Formula and the data that must be taken int
[...]
ons taken at this meeting will determine the calculation of 2014-15 indicative school 

budgets which are expected to be available by the end of term.  
 
5.33 The Council is required to make a final return to the DfE on the actual 2014-15 School 

Budgets no later than 21 January 2014. This will not allow any changes in the composition of 
the BF Funding Formula, but must record the final units of resource to be used. As part of the 
budget setting process, the Forum will be presented with the return for approval at its meeting 
on 16 January 2014. 

 
5.34 The Council’s constitution requires formal agreement to the Schools Budget to be agreed by 

Executive which is expected to delegate this power to the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Learning. The Executive Member decision is scheduled to take place on 
20 January 2014 and as in previous years, is expected to endorse recommendations made by 
the Forum. 

 
Conclusion 

 
5.35 There was a very good response rate from schools to the finance consultation (78%) with a 

strong consensus of the way forward. On most issues there is a clear majority response from 
schools, which the Forum is now being asked to agree. In order to gather more information, 
decisions on a small number of matters have been deferred until January. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report.  
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The Borough Treasurer is satisfied that no significant financial implications arise from this 

report. Decisions around the 2014-15 budget will be taken in January 2014 and will need to 
take account of the financial settlement provided by the DfE and data from the October 2013 
school census. 

  
Impact Assessment 

 
6.2 Not applicable at this stage. 

 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
6.3 No significant risk management issues arise at this time. 
 

83



Unrestricted 
 

7 CO
[...]


Document is Restricted



98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising
	5 Provision of a Multi Professional Child Development and Assessment Service
	6 Surge Classrooms
	7 Schools Forum: Operational and Good Practice Guide
	3b - Operational_Guide - Annex 1

	8 Educational and Children's Services Financial Benchmarking - 2013-14 Original Budget Data
	9 Outcomes from the Financial Consultation with Schools
	Report Containing Exempt Information
	10 Outcomes from Financial Consultation Restricted Annex



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 

28 NOVEMBER 2013 

4.30  - 5.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Richard Ireson, Academy School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
 
Observer: 
Muriel Rant, Education Funding Agency 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 
 

9. Welcome  

The Chairman welcomed Karen Davis, a new Primary Headteacher representative 
from Whitegrove Primary School on the Schools Forum. 
 
Muriel Rant of the Funding Reform Team at the Department for Education was 
welcomed to the meeting as an observer and gave a brief overview of her role. The 
Education Funding Agency (EFA) observer role on Schools Forums was a 
consequence of the October 2013 changes to the regulations in relation to Schools 
Forums.  
 
The EFA was undertaking a programme of visits to attend Schools Forum meetings 
to see how they were working and at present the EFA had attended Schools Forum 
meetings in 120 out of 152 Local Authorities. The aim was to visit all Schools Forums 
by the end of March 2014 and spread good practice across the country.  
 
The key messages presented by the EFA were: 



 

• The EFA had finished the first tranche of changes to Education Funding 
through the simplification of the composition of the local funding formula for 
schools which had generally been welcomed by local authorities. 

• The second phase of change would involve the introduction of a national fair 
funding formula to distribute funding to local authorities. A consultation on 
proposed changes was expected to be published in the near future. 

• On 18 October 2013, the EFA published an updated ‘Schools Forums: 
Operational and Good Practice Guide’ to help spread best practice and clarify 
roles and responsibilities for the Schools Forum.  

• There was also a short guide ‘Schools Forum: A guide for schools and 
academies on its role and their responsibilities’ which was published in July 
2013 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/schools-forum-a-guide-for-
schools-and-academies . 

10. Substitute Members  

Richard Ireson was present as Academy School Representative at the meeting as a 
substitute for Kathy Winrow. 

11. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

12. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

13. Provision of a Multi Professional Child Development and Assessment Service  

The Forum received a report to approve the outline of the tendering process and 
specification for the provision of a multi professional child development and 
assessment service. 
 
The aim was for a strong assessment centre for 0-5 year olds, to identify difficulties at 
as early an age as possible, and to provide support for school education. The centre 
would offer a variety of services, including physiotherapy. There would be criteria for 
entrants to the centre, and the timescale for the procurement process was detailed at 
5.11 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 
i. AGREED the tendering process and specification for the provision of a multi 

professional child development and assessment service as set out in 
paragraphs 5.9 and 5.10. 

14. Surge Classrooms  

The Forum received an information report in response to the request from Schools 
Forum on 12 September 2013 for further information on the need for the Year 1 surge 
class at Harmans Water primary school and the associated timeline. 
 
Bracknell Forest had experienced a four year period of rising school rolls across the 
Borough and the Council had a good track record of forecasting need and delivering 
places in accordance with the statutory duty to provide sufficient school places.  



 
During the summer of 2013 there was a significant and unexpected increase in the 
number of in-year admissions of Year 1 pupils. These had risen from the normal 60-
70 applications to 96 meaning that there were no spare places in North or South 
Bracknell. 
 
Based on this identified need, Harmans Water Primary school was selected for a 
Year 1 surge class from January 2014 to meet the demand for school places arising 
from in year admissions. 

15. Schools Forum: Operational and Good Practice Guide  

The Forum considered a report on the latest version of the Department for 
Education’s (DfE) Schools Forum: Operational and Good Practice Guidance. 
Agreement was sought to a small number of changes and also the identification by 
members of the Forum of any other changes that may be beneficial. 
 
The DfE guide was designed to provide members of Schools Forums, local authority 
officers and elected members with advice and information on good practice in relation 
to the operation of Schools Forums. 
 
The Forum’s attention was drawn to the Executive Summary on pages 28 to 33 of the 
report. The guidance had been reviewed internally and changes would be made as 
required and improvements made where needed but the Forum was generally 
compliant with best practice. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 
i. AGREED the changes proposed to the operational arrangements for the 

Schools Forum as set out in paragraph 5.5; 
 
Members of the Forum would notify the lead officer of any other changes they wished 
to be made and 2.2. of the recommendations would be agreed at the next meeting of 
the Forum. 

16. Educational and Children's Services Financial Benchmarking - 2013-14 Original 
Budget Data  

The Forum received an annual information report that provided members of the 
Forum with financial benchmarking data in respect of the 2013-14 original budget that 
had been made available by the Department for Education (DfE). It could be used to 
help identify budget areas that might require review due to their relative high or low 
cost when compared to other Local Authorities (LAs) in England or our statistical 
neighbours. 
 
The report highlighted the significant variances to the average of the statistical 
neighbours, most of which were consistent with the issues raised in previous years. 

17. Outcomes from the Financial Consultation with Schools  

The Forum considered a report summarising the results of the Financial Consultation 
exercise with governing bodies and other interested parties. It reported on schools’ 
views regarding the questions raised and was intended to assist the Schools Forum 
in making recommendations in respect of the 2014-15 Schools Budget. 
 



Preliminary decisions taken at this time would be used in the calculation of indicative 
2014-15 budgets for schools. These were expected to be with schools by the end of 
term in order to assist in the early stages of financial planning. 
 
All the recommendations for change represented the majority view of responses to 
the consultation which with a 78% response rate, provided the Forum with a high 
degree of confidence that the wishes of schools were being fully reflected in next 
year’s budget. 
 
In order to meet the requirements of the statutory funding regulations, final decisions 
on the 2014-15 Schools Budget would need to be taken at the next meeting of the 
Forum on 16 January 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 
i. NOTED the outcomes from the financial consultation with schools as 

summarised in Annex 1; 
 
ii. NOTED the additional comments made by schools, as set out in the 

confidential Annex; 
 
iii. AGREED the recommendations set out in the boxes in paragraphs 5.11 to 

5.17 and 5.20 to 5.26 and that these would be incorporated into the 
calculations for 2014-15 indicative school budgets; 

 
iv. AGREED that the cost of those schools losing money, and receiving a funding 

top up through the Minimum Funding Guarantee, should be funded by on-
going use of a cap on the increases being received by schools gaining 
through the changes (paragraph 5.28); 

 
v. NOTED that should an SEN specific contingency be established, it may need 

to be funded from Schools Block money rather than the High Needs Block 
allocation (paragraph 5.30); 

 
Primary School representatives only: 
 
vi. AGREED the recommendations relating to de-delegation set out in the boxes 

in paragraphs 5.18 and 5.19 for primary schools and that these be 
incorporated into the calculations for 2014-15 indicative school budgets. 

 
Secondary School representatives only: 
 
vii. AGREED the recommendations relating to de-delegation set out in the boxes 

in paragraphs 5.18 to 5.19 for secondary schools and that these be 
incorporated into the calculations for 2014-15 indicative school budgets. 

18. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 16 January 2014 at 
4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. If there was no business 
to discuss meetings would be cancelled. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN


